had occurred on January 1, 2003. The following selected unaudited pro forma balance sheet data as of December 31, 2003 give effect to the
Proposed Acquisition as if it was completed on December 31, 2003.

The following selected unaudited pro forma financial data are based on currently available information and a number of assumptions, estimates
and uncertainties, including those set forth under �Risk Factors� and in the unaudited pro forma financial information of the Group
incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus, and should not be taken as an indication of the
actual financial position or results that our company will achieve if the Proposed Acquisition is completed.

You should read the selected unaudited pro forma financial data together with the related notes included or incorporated by reference in this
prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus.

S-21

Edgar Filing: CHINA TELECOM CORP LTD - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 40

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Income Under IFRS for the Year Ended December 31, 2003

Our
Historical

Target Group

Historical

Pro Forma
Pooling

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

(in RMB in millions, except share numbers and per share data)
Operating revenues 118,451 33,102 151,553 (245)(3) 151,308
Operating expenses
Depreciation and amortization (32,921) (13,676) (46,597) 2,991(4) (43,291)

315(5)
Network operations and support (31,883) (12,235) (44,118) (44,118)
Selling, general and administrative (18,303) (6,507) (24,810) (238)(5) (25,048)
Other operating expenses (2,896) (280) (3,176) 683(3) (2,493)

Total operating expenses (86,003) (32,698) (118,701) (114,950)

Operating income 32,448 404 32,852 36,358
Deficit on revaluation of property, plant and equipment � (14,832) (14,832) (14,832)
Net finance costs (1,814) (1,792) (3,606) (147)(1) (4,762)

(1,009)(2)
Investment income / (loss) 7 (49) (42) 49(6) 7
Equity in income of associates 34 1 35 (1)(6) 34

Income / (loss) before income tax and minority interests 30,675 (16,268) 14,407 16,805
Income tax (5,933) 5,464 (469) (791)(7) (1,260)

Income / (loss) before minority interests 24,742 (10,804) 13,938 15,545
Minority interests (56) � (56) (56)

Net income / (loss) 24,686 (10,804) 13,882 15,489

Basic earnings per share (in RMB) 0.33 0.20

Weighted average number of shares (in millions) 75,614 75,614

Reconciliation of Pro Forma Net Income Under IFRS to Pro Forma Net Income Under US GAAP for the Year Ended December 31,
2003

Pro forma net income under IFRS 15,489

US GAAP adjustments:
Reversal of deficit on revaluation of property, plant and equipment, net of minority interests(8) 14,832
Depreciation on revalued property, plant and equipment(8) (6,931)
Disposal of revalued property, plant and equipment(8) (60)
Deferred tax effect of US GAAP adjustments(8) (2,275)

Pro forma net income under US GAAP 21,055

Pro forma basic earnings per share under US GAAP (in RMB) 0.28

Edgar Filing: CHINA TELECOM CORP LTD - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 41

S-22

Edgar Filing: CHINA TELECOM CORP LTD - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 42

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Balance Sheet Under IFRS as of December 31, 2003

Our
Historical

Target Group

Historical

Pro Forma
Pooling

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

(in RMB in millions)
ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 10,119 2,602 12,721 (8,340)(1) 4,381
Time deposits with maturity over three months 428 45 473 473
Accounts receivable, net 10,187 2,764 12,951 12,951
Inventories 2,330 923 3,253 3,253
Prepayments and other current assets 2,440 1,255 3,695 3,695

Total current assets 25,504 7,589 33,093 24,753

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment, net. 235,211 74,685 309,896 309,896
Construction in progress 22,790 8,827 31,617 31,617
Lease prepayments 3,234 1,251 4,485 4,485
Interests in associates 513 � 513 513
Investments 205 1 206 206
Deferred tax assets 8,314 2,209 10,523 10,523
Other assets 9,834 3,775 13,609 13,609

Total non-current assets 280,101 90,748 370,849 370,849

Total assets 305,605 98,337 403,942 395,602

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities
Short-term debt 40,097 16,146 56,243 56,243
Current portion of long-term debt 6,434 7,523 13,957 13,957
Accounts payable 20,129 15,500 35,629 35,629
Accrued expenses and other payables 15,989 10,015 26,004 26,004
Income tax payable 3,395 � 3,395 3,395
Current portion of finance lease obligations 19 31 50 50
Current portion of deferred revenues 10,603 3,254 13,857 13,857

Total current liabilities 96,666 52,469 149,135 149,135

Non-current liabilities
Long-term debt 49,665 18,967 68,632 19,460(2) 88,092
Finance lease obligations 19 24 43 43
Deferred revenues 25,389 7,355 32,744 32,744
Deferred tax liabilities 1,325 � 1,325 1,325

Total non-current liabilities 76,398 26,346 102,744 122,204

Total liabilities 173,064 78,815 251,879 271,339

Minority interests 1,269 � 1,269 1,269
Shareholders� equity
Share capital 75,614 � 75,614 75,614
Reserves 55,658 19,522 75,180 (8,340)(1) 47,380

Edgar Filing: CHINA TELECOM CORP LTD - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 43

(19,460)(2)

Total shareholders� equity 131,272 19,522 150,794 122,994

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity 305,605 98,337 403,942 395,602

S-23

Edgar Filing: CHINA TELECOM CORP LTD - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 44

Table of Contents

Reconciliation of Pro Forma Shareholders� Equity Under IFRS to Pro Forma Shareholders� Equity Under US GAAP

(in RMB in millions)
Pro forma shareholders� equity as of December 31, 2003 under IFRS 122,994
US GAAP adjustments:
Reversal of deficit on revaluation of property, plant and equipment,
net of minority interests(8) 29,312
Deferred tax effect of US GAAP adjustment(8) (9,465)

Pro forma shareholders� equity as of December 31, 2003 under US GAAP 142,841

(1) In connection with the Proposed Acquisition, an initial cash consideration of RMB8,340 million will be paid by us to China Telecom Group on the